. 0.5638

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2
TO .
ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT

This Supplemental Agreement is mode part of an agreement dated May 18, 2021 (and
supplemented on November 23, 2021) between Jackson County, Missouri and Wilson &
Company, Inc., Engineets & Architects for design of projeot BRO-B048(58), The purpose of
this Supplemental Agreoment is for the following reasons:

The engineering scope of the Haines Road Bridge Replacement project changed duting the
conceptual design phase. Initially, the project scope included the use of 8 MoDOT standard
box culvert fo improve the conveyance and reduce overtopping. The use of this concept
required excavation of exposed roek along the channel bottom and included raising the grade
of the road above the top of the box,

During the conceptual design, Wilson & Company met with the County to discuss an
alternative design solution that better met the goals of the project. This design included a
modified three-sided box culvert the offered the foflowing benefits;

* Practically eliminated rock excavation for the box

Improved the capcacity of the new culvert to avoid overtopping in much larger events
Reduced the grade raise of the road by using the top of box as the riding surface
Reduced overall constriction costs and avoiding property acquisition

Improved safety by reducing the frequency of overtopping

Reduced ongoing maintenance costs associated with overtopping

The change in the scope of the project is associated with additional design work beyond the
original agreement. In discussions with County staff, Wilson & Company agreed to reduce
scope related to property acquisition in an attempt to offset the additional design costs with
the goal to keep the overall design contract not-to-exceed cost (Supplemental Agreement #1).
The project is nearing completion of the design phase, and our projections indicate that the
change in scope will represent an inorease in the design costs overall, :

The additional design activitios and costs are degoribed in detail below:

Add to the design scope structural degign of a new bridge-length struoture (3-sided box)

Add to the design scope plan sheet details and bar kists for the bridge-length structure

Add quality conirol and load rating caleulations for the bridge-length structure,

Regarding Attachment B — Estimate of Cost, supplement per Attachment A to this N
Supplemental Agreement No, 2

W=

These additional services shall be in an amount not to exceed Eighteen Thousand Two-Hundrod
Eighty-Nine dollars and Sixty-Three cents ($18,289.63) without further authorization, The total
design services shall be in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Bighteen Thousand Two
Hundred Seventy-Five dollars and Seventy-Four cents ($118,275.74). Attachment A outlinés the
cost breakdown revision for this Supplemental Agreement

FIG. VI -4

AUG 05 2022

RY JO SPINO
e INTY CLERK 1




Supplement Agreement No. 2 accepted as defined herein:
EBxecuted by the Engineer this 24" day of May, 2022.

o a1 i3
Executed by the Connty/City this® _day of Ck\) g VS b 902,

FOR: JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURX
County Legislature

BY:

BY:

FOR: _WILSON & COMPANY, INC, ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS

Vice Pregident

AT'i‘EST: / :/C{/Z« A

I hereby certify under Section 50,660 RSMo there is either: (1) a balance of funds, otherwise
unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation Lo which the obligation contained hersin is
chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise unencumbered, in the Treasury, to the credit of the
fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation contained herein;
or (2) bonds or taxes have been authorized by vote of the people and there is a sifficient
unencumbered amount of the bonds yet to be sold or of the taxes levied and yet to be collected to
meet the obligation in case there is not a sufficient unencumbered cash balance in the treasuty,

S

COUNTY ACCOUNTING OFFICER:
COUNTY AUDITOR - 1st and 2nd Class Counties
COUNTY CLERK - 3rd and 4th Class Counties

APPROVED AS TO FORM ATTEST

“ED
ty Cunselo Clerk of th@ly Legistlature

FI1G. VI-4

Revised 02-14.00



0. 5638

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

There Is a halance ofherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to whish
the expenditure is chargeable and there Is & cash balanoe otherwise unencumbered in
the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment Is to be made each sufficient to
provide for the obligation of $18,280.00 which is herelin authorized.

SR -A044 ?5/4 |

Date frector of Finance and Purchasing:
Account No, 010 15676 BBOBS

PC 157522001 000 ML



T sfed

¥ wstiipeny

wIe4 FunewEsa 1500 Auedtuos B Uosim

i3 o Q T 4a B & 2 L 3 [ SE g g 4 Bl
&It ] -0 - -8 - i 5. - [ R 3 D R O BN =X IO — e

= Ed3 z SUTEY FROT PRS0
8L < g SE T Z Z SRS [tne SSpag jRNRRnsS § doBAsd
= s € T 13K {AUA SIBUIPI00D} X0 Pepis € Jo WEsep [eIrmRngs dopasg
: Rl I SR - Sueseq Fre waeg (X04 PepIS §) SIDDAnS SapuS TS - 08 Sl |
TEROL =ay 0 ] <53 53 535 Tgd 5 = d =] 53 35 UORZHISSET)

ROIYE =g

AN i pRennsy
25) S609-0YE O IO O3 UosTIRf




50 E US Highway 50

Smart Road

Wizl

ke

Gopher

Lake

E US Highway 60

.., Harris Road

e

Project Location

-~}

StateRoute 7

|

@

S

=]

o

3

@

150

m Haines Bridge -
DRAWING: genlocation.pptx HAINES ROAD BRIDGE RECONSTRUCTION
DATE: December 12, 2019 . C 1
DESIGN: ELJ| CHKD:
ST General Location Map ]




Confirmation Memorandum
Jackson County Missouri - Department of Public Works

TO: Heather Berger
Taxpayer Services Supervisor
Collection Department

FROM: Ric Johnson, PE
Senior Project Manager, Civil Engineer il
Public Works — Engineering Division

DATE: June 13, 2022

SUBJECT: Request for Tax Clearance
Haines Road Culvert Replacement
MoDOT Project No. BRO-B048(58)
County Project No. 3241

In accordance with County Ordinance 1208, Sections 1003,01 and 1070, the Divector of
Public Works requests that the below listed Company and/or individuals be verified as belng

listed and assessed on the County tax rolls and is in no way delinquent on any taxes payable
to the County. \

Wilson & Company, Inc. Engineers & Architects
800 East 101st Terrace, Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64131

Information heeded: Type of tax due, amount of tax, and if account is paid or unpaid. (If

account is unpald please include a printout of statement). Place amount paid/amount due
under type that applies.

Amount Arnount
Type of Tax Paid Due
BUSINESS 18.540,%% A< 1. DYV I 2024
MERCHANTS il £
INDIVIDUAL £ i
REAL ESTATE 298, 4| .20 L P 124002l

ObeIH-2027,

Sign;iture (ﬁffglén" Verifying) Date

ce: Construction/Contract File



